

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 



RT 786 174 861 CA

**Planning and** Infrastructure Services

July 28, 2015

Calvin Ostner, Community Planner Registrar - Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

## Re: Notice of Intention to Partially Repeal

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please find the Notice of Intention to Partially Repeal By-Law 10-2014 AT 8678 Chinguacousy Road, Brampton, Ontario, pursuant to Section 31 of the Ontario Heritage Act R.S.O., c.18, including the reason(s) for the proposed partial repeal.

Please feel free to contact me for any further information.

Regards,

Katina Grey

Katrina Guy Heritage Coordinator 905-874-2618 katrina.guy@brampton.ca

The Corporation of The City of Brampton 2 Wellington Street West, Brampton, ON L6Y 4R2 (31)



ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

JUL 3 0 2015 RECEIVED



# **Public Notice**

### NOTICE

In accordance with Procedure By-law 160-2004, and in the matter of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O. 18, and the matter of the lands and premises known as Robert McClure Farmhouse, located at 8678 Chinguacousy Road in the City of Brampton, in the Province of Ontario:

### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PARTIALLY REPEAL

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the City of Brampton intends to partially repeal the designation bylaw pertaining to the property situated at 8678 Chinguacousy Road (the Robert McClure Farmhouse) in the City of Brampton, in the Province of Ontario, as a property of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. c. O. 18.

### SHORT STATEMENT OF THE REASON FOR THE REPEAL

The property known as the the Robert McClure Farmhouse is located on the east side of Chinguacousy Road, south of Queen Street West. The property at 8678 Chinguacousy Road (Robert McClure Farmhouse) (the "Property") was designated under Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act (R.S.O. 1990)* through By-Law 10-2014 on January 29, 2014. In May 2014, Parts 1 and 2 on Plan 43R-35892 were conveyed to the City of Brampton for the widening of Chinguacousy Road. The existing legal description in Schedule A of By-Law 10-2014 must, therefore, be revised to exclude Parts 1 and 2 on Plan 43R-35892.

The proposed partial repeal of By-Law 10-2014 will update the legal description of the Property and not remove the heritage attributes of the property. There are no heritage concerns regarding this partial repeal.

Please contact Katrina Guy, Heritage Coordinator, at 905-874-2618 to view this document, and for further information. Any objections to this proposed partial repeal must be filed with the City Clerk no later than 4:30 p.m. on DATE (within 30 days of the publication of this notice).

Date: 30 DAY

Peter Fay, City Clerk 2 Wellington St. W., Brampton, ON L6Y 4R2 905-874-2106 (voice), 905-874-2119 (fax) 905-874-2130 (TTY) <u>cityclerksoffice@brampton.ca</u>

